IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JERBEREE JEFFERSON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

٧.

SEWON AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA HONORABLE TIMOTHY C. BATTEN, SR. (3:15-cv-00078-TCB)

BRIEF FOR LAW AND RELIGION PRACTITIONERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

DAIVD I. SCHOEN

Counsel of Record

2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-6

Montgomery, AL 36106

(334) 395-6611

dschoen593@aol.com

MARK GOLDFEDER
Center for the Study of Law & Religion
Emory University School of Law
Gambrell Hall, Suite 310
1301 Clifton Rd. NE
Atlanta, GA 30322

Anton Sorkin
Center for the Study of Law & Religion
Emory University School of Law
Gambrell Hall, Suite 310
1301 Clifton Rd. NE
Atlanta, GA 30322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	- 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	, V
INTEREST OF AMICUS	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONCERNS INVOLVING A PATTER OF EXCESSIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTS AS A BARRIER TO EMPLOYEES	.2
II. CONCERNS INVOLVING THE LACK OF ACCESS TO JURY TRIALS IN CONTRAVENTION TO THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.	.5
III. CONCERNS INVOLVING DISTRICT COURT EMPLOYMENT CASES ON MATTERS OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINIATION	
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 4
E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)
Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc., 523 U.S. 340 (1998) 6
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)
Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting, 368 U.S. 464 (1962)
Randall v. Baltimore & O.R. Co., 109 U.S. 478 (1883)
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)
Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987)
Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)
